of debt financing and the Company’s ability to achieve attractive rates of return on its
investments; and (b) the debt financing capability of the investments and businesses in
which the Group has invested.

The bank borrowing constitutes one of the sources for financing the Group’s
investments. The Group’s borrowing is raised with variable interest rate to a great
extent and, therefore, it is directly dependant on the amount and the fluctuations of the
interest rates a fact, which exposes the Group to a cash-flow risk. The Group’s variable
interest rates are converted into fixed interest rates through hedging financial
instruments and the bank deposits, in turn, hedge the fixed interest rates to a great
extent. The Group’s policy is to observe continuously the interest rate trends, as well as
the duration of its financial needs. Therefore, the decisions on the duration, as well as
the relation between a fixed and a variable interest rate of a new loan, are taken
separately for each case.

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

11

The table below shows the sensitivity of the fiscal period result as well as of the Group’s
equity on the basis of a reasonable interest rate fluctuation of +/- 1%:

  THE GROUP

  1% -1% 1% -1%

Amounts in € thous. 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Fiscal period results (before tax) (15.934) 15.934 (15.993) 15.993

Equity (15.934) 15.934 (15.993) 15.993

Source: Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year 2012, which has been compiled pursuant to article 4 of law
3556/2007 and pursuant to IFRS and has been reviewed by the audit company “Grant Thornton Chartered
Accountants Business Consultants S.A.”.

Exchange Rate Risk

The currency that the Group operates is euro. The Group operates in countries abroad
and therefore is exposed to an exchange rate risk. This type of risk derives mainly from
the current and or expected cash flow in foreign currency, as well as investments in
countries abroad.

The highest percentage of income and expenses of MIG and the Group is in Euro.